MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

Chapter 58.

An Act Relating to State Juvenile Institutions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 144, sec. 1; relating to trustees of state juvenile institutions, amended. Section one of chapter one hundred and forty-four of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the words "one woman" in the sixth line of said section and inserting in place thereof the words 'two women,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. I. Board of trustees five men and two women. The government of the state school for boys, established in the city of South Portland, in the county of Cumberland, for the instruction, employment and reform of juvenile offenders, and of the state school for girls, established in Hallowell, in the county of Kennebec, for the education, employment and reform of girls, is vested in a board of trustees, consisting of five men and two women, inhabitants of the state, who shall be known as "Trustees of Juvenile Institutions." The governor, with the advice and consent of the council, shall annually appoint a member of said board to hold office for a term of six years. Any vacancy occurring during a term shall be filled in like manner for the remainder of the unexpired term. Any trustee may be removed at any time by the governor and council, for cause.'

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 59.

An Act to Open Virginia Lake in Stoneham to Bass Fishing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. L., 1927, c. 194, sec. 1; relating to closed time on black bass, amended. Section one of chapter one hundred and ninety-four of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-seven is hereby amended by adding in the ninth line thereof, after the word "year" the following: 'and in Virginia lake in Stoneham, in Oxford county, black bass may be taken with artificial flies, fly fishing or by trolling, from the twentieth day of June to the thirtieth day of October in each year,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. r. Virginia lake open from June 20 to Oct. 30 each year. It shall be unlawful for any person to fish for, take, catch or kill any black bass in any lake, pond or river in the state from the first day of October of each year until the twentieth day of June of the following year, both days inclusive; provided, however, that in Crawford pond, in Knox county,

CHAP. 61

and in Lake Megunticook, in Knox and Waldo counties, black bass may be taken with unbaited artificial flies, or fly fishing, or by trolling, so-called, from the time the ice is out of said Crawford pond and Lake Megunticook in the spring to the twentieth day of June of each year, and in Virginia lake in Stoneham, in Oxford county, black bass may be taken with artificial flies, fly fishing or by trolling, from the twentieth day of June to the thirtieth day of October in each year; provided, further, that in the brooks and streams of the state above tide water the annual closed season on black bass shall be from September sixteenth of each year until the twentieth day of June of the following year, both days inclusive. It shall also be unlawful for any person to have in possession at any time any black bass taken in closed season or in violation of any provision of this act.'

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 60.

An Act Relating to the Salaries of the County Commissioners of Sagadahoc County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 42; as amended; relating to compensation of county commissioners, further amended. Section forty-two of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out after the word "Sagadahoc" in the sixteenth line of said section, the words "four hundred dollars," and inserting in place thereof the words 'six hundred dollars,' so that the sixteenth line of said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Sagadahoc county increased. 'Sagadahoc, six hundred dollars.'

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 61.

An Act Relative to the Duties of the Commissioner of Agriculture.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 34, sec. 2; P. L., 1921, c. 81; P. L., 1923, c. 201; relating to duties of commissioner of agriculture, further amended. Section two of chapter thirty-four of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter eighty-one of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one, as amended by chapter two hundred and one of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-three, is hereby further amended by striking out the whole of said section and by substituting in place thereof the following:

'Sec. 2. Duties; may employ agents and assistants. The commissioner